Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 26 March 2015 — Coedo Suárez v Council (Case F-38/14) (1)

(Civil Service — Officials — Disciplinary procedure — Disciplinary action — Revocation and reduction of the invalidity allowance — Proportionality of the penalty — Manifest error of assessment — Concept of conduct of the official throughout his career — Adhering to working hours)

(2015/C 155/62)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Ángel Coedo Suárez (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: S. Rodrigues and C. Bernard-Glanz, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented by: M. Bauer and A. Bisch, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application to annul the decision of the Secretary General of the Council to impose the penalty of revoking and reducing the invalidity allowance by 15 % until the age of retirement.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Mr Coedo Suárez to bear his own costs and to pay the costs incurred by the Council of the European Union.
- (1) OJ C 212, 7.7.2014, p. 45.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 26 March 2015 — CW v Parliament

(Case F-41/14) (1)

(Civil service — Officials — Staff report — Manifest errors of assessment — Misuse of powers — Psychological harassment — Decision to award one merit point)

(2015/C 155/63)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: CW (represented by: C. Bernard-Glanz, lawyer)

Defendant: European Parliament (represented by: M. Dean and J. Steele, acting as Agents)

Re:

Action seeking the annulment of the applicant's staff report for 2012 and the decision to award her only one merit point.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Declares that CW is to bear her own costs and orders her to pay the costs incurred by the European Parliament.

(1) OJ C 235, 21.7.2014, p. 34.

Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 25 March 2015 — Singou v Council

(Case F-143/14)

(Civil Service — Contract staff — Rejection of a complaint of psychological harassment — Non-renewal of contract — No claim — Manifestly inadmissible)

(2015/C 155/64)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Simplice Gervais Singou (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: O. Dambel, lawyer)

Defendant: Council of the European Union

Re:

Application for annulment of the decision of the Appointing Authority of 5 March 2009 to reject a complaint of psychological harassment made by the applicant and application to annul the decision of the Appointing Authority of 12 April 2012 by which the Appointing Authority refused to extend the applicant's contract or transform it into a permanent contractual staff contract, and applications for damages for the material and non-material harm allegedly suffered.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as manifestly inadmissible.
- 2. The application for legal aid is rejected.
- 3. Mr Singou shall bear his own costs.